resides or lodges for a period of four (4) or more consecutive or nonconsecutive 

days in any month and which is not the person’s permanent residence.  

§ 7.1202 – Offenses 

(a)  Sex Offender Residency Regulations. It is unlawful for a sex offender to 

establish a permanent residence or temporary residence within one thousand 

five hundred feet (1,500’) of any premise where children commonly gather. 

. 

(b)  Reserved.  

(c)  Evidentiary matters; measurements.  

(1)  It shall be prima facie evidence that this article applies to a person if 

that person’s record appears on the Registry and the Registry

[...]

(2)  The person required to register on the Registry was a minor when 

he or she committed the offense requiring such registration and was 

not convicted as an adult.  

(3)  The person required to register on the Registry is a minor.  

(4)  The premises where children commonly gather within one thousand 

five hundred (1,500’) feet of the permanent or temporary residence 

of the person required to register on the Registry was opened or 

began operating after the person established the permanent or 

temporary residence and complied with all sex offender registration

[...]

or may be amended, from and after the date of conviction or 

adjudication.  

(8) The person required to register on the Registry established the 

permanent or temporary residence before the effective date of the 

ordinance from which this subsection (8) is derived at a location 

between one thousand one (1,001’) feet and one thousand five 

hundred (1,500’) feet from the premises where children commonly 

gather and has complied with all of the sex offender registration laws 

of the State of Texas, as they exist or may be amended, from and 

after such date. 

§ 7.1203 – Reserved 

” 

SECTION 3: